
 
February 13, 2024 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
 

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of Changes to its Act 
129 Phase IV Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan; Docket No.  M-2020-
3020824; THE SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FUND OF CENTRAL EASTERN 
PENNSYLVANIA’S VERIFIED COMMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION PETITION FOR APPROVAL 
OF A CHANGE TO ITS ACT 129 PHASE IV ENERGY AND 
CONSERVATION PLAN 

 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
 Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is The Sustainable 
Energy Fund of Central Eastern Pennsylvania’s Verified Comments in Support of PPL Electric 
Utilities Corporation Petition for Approval of a Change to its Act 129 Phase IV Energy and 
Conservation Plan. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Judith D. Cassel 
 
Judith D. Cassel 
Micah R. Bucy 
Aaron D. Rosengarten 
Counsel for The Sustainable Energy Fund of Central 
Eastern Pennsylvania 

JDC/das 
Enclosure 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities   : 
Corporation for Approval of its Act 129             : Docket No. M-2020-3020824 
Phase  IV Energy Efficiency and   :  
Conservation Plan     : 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

THE SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FUND OF CENTRAL EASTERN 
PENNSYLVANIA’S VERIFIED COMMENTS IN SUPPORT OF 
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION PETITION FOR 

APPROVAL OF A CHANGE TO ITS ACT 129 PHASE IV 
ENERGY AND CONSERVATION PLAN 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“PUC”), Rules of 

Administrative Practice and Procedure and the PUC’s June 18, 2020 Phase IV Final 

Implementation Order1, providing for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation’s (“PPL”) Act 129 Phase 

IV Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan (“EEC Plan”), The Sustainable Energy Fund of 

Central Eastern Pennsylvania (“SEF”), submits its Verified Comments in Support of PPL’s request 

for approval of one Major Change to its EEC Plan. 

 PPL proposed Major Change is to shift approximately $6 million from the Large C&I 

Sector’s Reserve Incentive Budget in the Non-Residential Program to the Small C&I Sector’s 

Reserve Incentive Budget in the Non-Residential Program with no changes to projected 

participation, energy savings, or peak demand reductions. 

 
1 See Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program Final Implementation Order, at Docket No. 
M-2020-3015228 (Order Entered June 18, 2020). 



 

2 

 SEF believes that this Major Change is reasonable and reflects actual participation in the 

Phase IV programs without changing the total cost of the EEC Plan. 

WHEREFORE, The Sustainable Energy Fund of Central Eastern Pennsylvania respectfully 

submits these Verified Comments in Support of PPL’s request for approval of one Major Change 

to its EEC Plan. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Judith D. Cassel                        
Judith D. Cassel, Attorney ID #209393 
Micah R. Bucy, Attorney ID #320196 
Aaron D. Rosengarten, Attorney ID #329506 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717-236-1300 
jdcassel@hmslegal.com 
mrbucy@hmslegal.com  
adrosengarten@hmslegal.com  

Counsel for Sustainable Energy Fund of Central 
Eastern Pennsylvania 

Dated:  February 13, 2024 
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VERIFICATION 

 

 I, John M. Costlow, President and CEO, on behalf of the Sustainable Energy Fund 

of Central Eastern Pennsylvania, verify that the facts contained in the Comments are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.  This Verification is 

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to 

authorities. 

 

______________________________ 

John M. Costlow 

President & CEO 

The Sustainable Energy Fund of Central 

Eastern Pennsylvania 

 

Dated:  February 12, 2024 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a party). 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Devin T Ryan Esquire  
Post & Schell PC 
17 North Second Street 12 Floor 
Harrisburg PA  17101 
dryan@postschell.com  
Represents FirstEnergy 
 

David B Macgregor Esquire 
Post & Schell PC 
Four Penn Center 
1600 John F Kennedy Boulevard 
Philadelphia PA  19103-2808 
dmacgregor@postschell.com  
Represents FirstEnergy 
 

Kimberly A. Klock  
Michael J. Shafer 
PPL Services Corporation  
2 North Ninth Street  
Allentown, PA 18101  
kklock@pplweb.com  
mjshafer@pplweb.com 
 

Steven C. Gray  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
1st Floor, Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street, 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov  
 

John Sweet 
Elizabeth R. Marx  
Ria Pereira 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org 
emarx@pautilitylawproject.org  
rpereira@pautilitylawproject.org  
 

Aron J Beatty Esquire 
Christy Appleby Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 5th Floor 
Forum Place 
Harrisburg PA  17101 
abeatty@paoca.org 
cappleby@paoca.org 

Mark C Szybist Esquire 
1152 15TH St NW Suite 300 
Washington DC  20005 
mszybist@nrdc.org  
 

 Joseph L. Vullo 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts  
1460 Wyoming Avenue  
Forty Fort, PA 18704  
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
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James M Van Nostrand Esquire 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
320 Fort Duquesne Blvd Suite 15K 
Pittsburgh PA  15222 
jvannostrand@keyesfox.com  

Adeolu A Bakare Esquire 
Jo-Anne Thompson Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg PA 17108-1166 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com  
jthompson@mcneeslaw.com  
 

 
 
 
 
/s/ Judith D. Cassel           
Judith D. Cassel 
Micah R. Bucy 
Aaron D. Rosengarten 

 
Dated this 13th Day of February 2024 
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